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Please be advised that the family of the deceased have given West Midlands

Police permission to use the photo’s showing the deceased prior to his death.

However, they wish to ensure that his name is not declared during these

proceedings.
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Incident 132 of 10/12/2014

URN Date Chwper LU beat
139 1071272014 0§:53 BWR BWDA
Initial classification Response Last updated Status

MISCELLANECUS IMMEBIATE  10/12/20014  CLOSED
Reported by  AMBULANCE CONTL

Caller AMBO LOG 161

Caller Address

Caller Phone Ex-Birectory

Location CUNMAKERS ARMS PH92 BATH STREET CITY
CENTRE,BIRMINGIAM, WEST MIDLANDS

O5GR 407113,287625

Incident Deiail WE HAVE A MALE IN HIS 308 POSSIBLE CARDIAC ARREST

Warning - ]
Marlers TREAT ALL CALLS AS URGENT

Crimie Number

Log updates
Bate  Time User Terminal Text
FAE2S3014 0183 57201 YMCHINT  Rowted To Rudio Operatoris}
P 0152 0054 BWRI fncident Transfer Aveepted by wrmiral BWi

1122044 01:83 57298 YMICHT?  GRADED AS INMED AS NO FUR THIER DFTALLS
TAE2/20 04 0133 57291 YMICHTT?  NEE-CALLLR Ot LINE

1122014 G856 0034 BWRE BWQOG63 Automutic STM Notilfcation generated
IM1212014 0156 0054 BWRY BWQO6T Despaiched

10/12/2014 G1:59 0054 BWRI BWOGT Arived an Incident

1071272004 (139 0054 BWRG Rewource al Sceae Processing Ahandoned

1272014 02:00 7915 WebQASIS M 3 AWARPE
112720014 02:00 51461 BWR? a3, MALE 1S DRCFASED.,
- . STAFF THOUGH T TE HAD FALLEN ASLEEP.. WHEN
: ) ) P
1071272014 02:00 51461 BWR? THEY TRIED

1071202004 02:01 51d6] BWR? TOWAKE 1M THEY REALISED HE FAD DIED,
FO/12/201: 02:04 0034 BWRI BWRAD Autoraatic STA Natification generaled

10207014 0204 0054 BWRI BWRA0 Desparched
FOA1 27201 0205 5146] BWR2 BWRS( Already Despaiched
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Resources Denling with this Tncident Enquiry
031U LTASING WIETE FACID 4303
I HAVE SPOREN TO DSNG24 KNIGHT IN HELATION
TOTHIS
I\I ATTER HE STATES THAT AL LONG AS THE
S RE I I“\'Ai\' CHECKS
ARE CONDUTTED 1N RELATION TO VISIBLE
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COTY TO ENSURE NO FOUL PLAY THEN THE
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DEALT WITH AS A STAMDARD SUDDEN DEATH
REPORT. 1 HAVE
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FULLY BRIEFED
THE OFFICERS AT THE LOCATION TO CONDUCT
CHECKS ARQUND
RILIRIES AND COTV. AWATTING AN UFDATE.
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Na Resaurces Atchied tohis {ncidein

The Tedbenving was cmtered alter the fnciden was
Clomed

Re-Opened by BWEAZ

THE SESTER OF THE DECEASE HAVE ATTEND SHL
FRONT

NQHFR}N(‘ ABOQUT THE DECEASE PROPERTY
Take
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ADDRESS -
MOB-§
SHE REQUEST THAT OFFICE IN CHARGE CONTACT

FIER ASAPR
Incident Translerved by enmina] BWFAL 0 BWERAD

FYIETHANKS

Inelden: Transtor

fneident Tronsfer Aceepted by lenainel BWR)

MOTED HOWEVER THE MATTER WIH L BE BEING
DEALT WITH BY

CORONERS

THEY WILL NEED TO LIASE WITH THEM AL THE
PROPERTY

WILL ONLY BE RELEASED WITRM CORONERS
OFFICER

AUTHORITY

neident Switelr o Terminag] BWFEA?

Incident Switely

Incident Switch Avceplad By BWEFA2

MOTED CALLER STATES SHE HAVE UPDATE
THE CORONERS WITH HER DETALILS ALREADY
NOTED SHE WILL NEED TO WaAIT FOR THIER
RESPONSE

Iwidon Switch 1o Terminal BYWFA

Incidenl Switch
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TOA2200 1321 8974 BWRI [rcident End (Resul / Closes
ROTE BWRI The Totowing was entered alier the lacident wis
80 BWRI Closed

L2200 13:22 8971 BWRI Re-Opetied by BWR]

[O712/72004 13 32 8974 BWR) Inciden: Closcd By Terninal BWR|

0272000 13:22 8974 BWR Incident End {Resuli / Close)

Resources

d Informed Dea

Collar o, . an

Rank Mame No Dispatched Arcived Left Cancelled Informe Cancelled Wit
PC HMUGHIES T686 156 139 303

PC SMIETH 20319 1:56 150 303

WARREN- .

3, WG Y D) Vel

PC ST | 2083 2004 304

DC CUNNINGH AN (047 229 204

PC HUGHFS 1080 36 4:32 A0

P SN 20584 316 4232 ERIE
PNC Results

Warning: the PNC information shown here represents the informution extracled (tom PNC at the
time of Lhe cheek, and should be used only os a record of the informmtion available at that time. The
information may now be our-of-date, and considernlion should he given to making a new check to

oltain up-to-date information.

[J Check 7 Uncheck All

IPNC - #NE
CIPNC - #N
IPNC-#N
CIPNC - #NE

| Show PNC Results |

tncorrect use of this facility may be an offence under the Compuler Misuse Acl 1990 and (he daia
dispiayed is subject {o the provisions of the Data Protection Acl 1998,

For further information please sec the WebOASIS Help page.
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H.M. CORONER, RIRMINGHAM AND SOLIHULL DISTRICTS
CORONER’S ENQUIRY
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19 Desernber 20(4 Ouwr Refr  14T/52514

"Mt Coroner (Birminghan: & Sofihully
20 Mewlon Slreat

Birmingham

B34 GNi2

Yor the altention of

DECEASED
CORUNERS CASLL REFERENCE NIINMARIER
M.Chem A, C.Chiem M.R.E.C,

REFORT BY

Ot 16 Decermber 2044, 1 Apollo driver, brought (o 1he liiboralory,
spegi Ubload und wine atlribuled to the deceased and stibmitted by 2 Coroners Officer
These have bean examined with the assislance of seientific supporl siatf with the

fallowing resuils:-
LN 149/5251/00001  Blood - Fluoride
Ethyl Alcohol = 436 mg per 100m]

LSN I4T/H251/00002  Blogd - Unpieseryved

Ne Analysis Required

LEN T/S250/80003  Urine - Pluoilde
Ethyl Alcohol © 491 mg per F00m)

LEN 1474525100004 Uine - Unpreseirved

No Analysis Required

CONCLUSBIONS

Analyais has shovwn the presence of a very stthslantial level of ethyl aleohal i (f1e body of the
decrased, Levels ubove 400 mg per 100 ml in the blood con be fatal due {o wospivatory

depression, however toleraace may be developed during regnlar usage.
Alternalively death may oceur af lower bload concenliations as 4 resull of inhalation of vom|!

during unsonseicusness,

Blrminghom City Lahoratorles

Phoenlx House Pape | of 2

Vedeplts Road ; Telephone: 0121.303 9500

Garrells Green Focsimila:  0121-303 5301

Birmingham gmaeil: bcl@birminghem, gov.uk
web sito:  www birmingham.gov.uly/h

833 ¢TD




University Hospital Birmingham NHS

NHS Foundation Trust

T8 1 0929 371 2340 {direcl Une)

Depariment of Ceilufar Patio|ogy (Histopathalogy),
B 1 0121 971 2324 (sacrelary)

Levef -1

Quezn Ellzabeth Hosplial Birmingham.
Mindelashn Way,

Edghaston, Birmihgham

Bi6 2wB

& 1 0121 371 3333 (fax)

ATW/MPS ™ January, 2015

For Hentteution o

H M Coroners Court 15 Jaly 200

50 Mewion Streel
Biringhan
B4 6MNE

decensed): HMC ref,

Thank you for Rirnishing me with a copy of the Birmingham City Laboratories' [oxicological
analysis vepoil on this case.

You will read that this confirms my gross aulopsy impression of a very substantial quantity of
elhyl alcohol in (he body of the decedent sround (he Lime of deuth, sighificantly above the

threshold typically associated with fatalities.
I, therefare, now proffer the following medical cause of death:
In Aecute ethanelic ntoxieation

I Covonary artery atheroma,
Chropic degenerative mitral valvar discase,

The mode of dying is likely profound cardio-respiratory/central nervous systcm dopression
consequent upon the direct toxic effects of imbibed aleohol, contributed (o by pre-existing nalural
plysical disense, to wit corenary artery atheroma and chronic degenerative mitzal valvar disease.
The annual incidence of sudden death in individuals suffering scvere single vessel left anterior
descending covonary artery stenosis is approximaicly [ 1%, atlributed to spoittaneous venlricular
arthyilunias. Alcohol destabilises cardiac myocyles, lhereby heightening any predisposilion to

cardiac dysthythmia, polentiating this risk,




+

This concludes my examination haie,

Fanticipate that (his is satisfactory for the purposes of your ivvestigation.

LChB, ERCPath
Consultant Histepafhologist,

confined,.,

(2)




Fram:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

FW: Deceased -

Front David Hughes

who has stated that he was not at the Gunmakers arm's on the night in
oit to stated that he has In ke

ad been drlnking It that night,

Hhave today spoken ¢
question, and that he does not know what happened, that night, H

past been given a special brew made by Radi, but connot say if Mr

Regards

PC 7686 Hughes

Pallce Constable 7686 Dave Hughes
BIRMINGHAM WEST & CENTRAL LPU
Team E Response

Newtown Police Station

Bridgn Strect

Newtown

Blrmingham

Bi9 avT

E~mall: d,w b gghgg@ugggt-mi;flgngs.gmn,ﬂgilgg,ug

Swiltchboard: 101 o (0845 113 5000} axt 7814 6536

Berving Our Communitias, Protecting Them From Harny

Sent; 27 anuary 2015 13:44
Ta; David Hughes
. Subject: Deceased -

Dear PC Hughes,

Fappreclate you are oblaining a statement from Mr Radi Halabrin from

The sister of the deceased has since been in touch stating a friend of the deceased named .
wha also drinks in the Gunmakers PH was told, since the death by Radi Hafabr n

theincident (08/12/2014 — 10/12/201.4) the deceased had been given free drinks by Mr Halabrin from
brew” kept under the bar counter fnside the premises.

e night of
8 “special

Please can you obtaln confirmation regarding the abava,

Repards




Vicki Demuth

From; Tim Payne

Sent D5 February 2015 11:57

To: icki

Cc John Garbatt

Subject: FW. Licensing information re Gunmakers Arms, 92 8ath Street, Aston,
Attachmenis: Seannad from a Xarox multifunction device001.pdf

Vicki,

With reference to the below :

Please can you arrange some visit{s} to the premises - | would like this done by our own department.

Please update me by 26/2/15.

Regards,

Inspector Tim Payne

Licensing & Planining inspector
BWEC inspector's Representative BB WMP Federation Birmingham Central BW&C LPU Tel internal: 7851 6711

Tef Externzl; 0345 113 5000 Tel Mobile: 07786 335028
E.mail : Lpavne@west-midlands. pnn.oolice.uk

----Original Message-----
From: John Garbett

Sent: 05 February 2015 11:50
To: Tirm Payne

Subject: Licensing information re Gunrmakers Arms, 92 Bath Street. Aston.

Inspector Payne.

Yhope you are well,

Adeath occurred at the above premises on 10/12/14. This was {guite properly) treated as non suspicious and
reported to the Coroner. DASIS log 139 refers.

The deceased, | was subseguently found to have a high concentration of alcohol in his bood.
Underlying healt g arteries and valvular heart disease) together with the alcohol appear to have
led to the death. The Histopathologist has proffered the cause of death as. '1a Acute ethanolic intoxication®. An

inquest is due to take place on 25/2/15.

The deceased's sister,  attended SHLPS yesterday reporting that she
thinks her brother was in fact murdered, OASIS fog 2094 (4/2/15) refers.




She informed officers that she had recordings of the deceased's friends telling her that the landlord gives away
ilegal home made alcohol from behind the bar. She believes that this would account for the large level of 'ethanol’

in her brothers bload. ‘
She also befieves the landlord has recarded over the CCTV and not kept it as he should. She also states that the
tandlord left him in the pub unconcious whilst he went out for food. The log also details the sisters belief that her

brother wouldn'y have been able to jJump over the counter (he had a bad knee) and that Jack Daniels {which the bar
manager has stated that the deceased consumed a lot of very quickly) contains no ethanol.

| have been able {o explain to Miss

ained the relevant documents from the Coroners officer
hat the ethanol recorded in the toxicology finding relates to ‘alcohol’, that the reading was over 400rmg

{per 100ml of bload} and that the statement describes har brother reaching over the bar and not jumping.

t have accessed the Innkeeper site on the intranet and can find no condition of the Hcence which sUggests anyone is
obilged to retain any CCTV from the premises for a specified time. | have informed Miss i

The statement from the landlord does describe leaving the deceased on the floor of the pub but it also details the
fact that he was still breathing at that point and that the deceased was then placed in the recovery position to avold

complications if he was sick,
I have researched closed logs and reported crimes for the pub over the last twelve months and there is nothing that

obviousty suggests that anyone else has come to harm by potentially drinking a home brewed product supplied at
the pub. Log 2029 10/7/14 relates to a haemophifiac vomiting blood at the premises but there is nathing contained

on the log which shows any direct connection.
Given all the circumstances there Is no indication that further police investigation into the circumstances of the
death is necessary.

However, the information regarding the alleged supply of 8 home brawed product may be something you wish to

pursue,

! have attached documentation regarding the death. The home brew is only mentioned on the e-mails between
iven corroboration of the information supplied by the deceased’s sister by a

male name

john Garbett

DS 5205 - Force CID Homicide
Harberne Police Station

Tel. 103 ext. 863 3171
07733003423

From; [,garbett@west-midlands.pan.police.uk <f.garbett@west-midlands.pnn.police.uks>

Sent: 05 February 2015 11:37

To: John Garbett
Subject: Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device

Please open the attached document, It was scannied and sent to you vsing a Xerox multifunction devica,

Sent by: garbett_5205 [j.garbett@west-midiands.pan.police.ukj
Attachment File Type: pdf
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RESTRICTED - (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B

Crime No.

URN

Statement of Vicki DEMUTH

Age it under 18 O'18 (if over 18 inser! “over 18") Occupation Police Conslable

This statement {consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by ma) is true o the best of my knowledge and belief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything

which | know to be false, or tlo not believe to be true.

Signature: {witness) %ﬁ’f_\y . Date 06/06/2015

I 'am PC 0027 Vicki DEMUTH, and am currently stationed at Birmingham Central Police Station as a

licensing Officer.
This statement is in relation to my contact with the Gunmakers Arms PH, 92 Bath Street, Birmingham

following the report of a deceased male at the premises on 10" December 2014.

On 5" February 2015 | received an email from Sgt John GARBETT who is based on the Force Homicide
team. He had been conducting enquiries into the death of a male on 10/12/14 at the Gunmakers Arms PH.
As the death had occurred in a licensed premises, he made the licensing department aware to follow up any

possible licensing concerns or breaches..

The email | had recelved gave mention to ‘illegal home made’ alcohol that was kept behind the bar and

served fo customers.

On 13" February 2015, | visited the Gunmakers Arms with PC 20325 GREENFIELD. On arrival I spoke to a
female who stated the DPS, Radoslav HALABRIN was currently out, but would be back shortly. Whilst
waiting for his arrival, | noticed there were approximately 5 clear botties under the bar counter. They were
old Jack Daniels bottles, recognisable by the distinctive square shape. Each bottle was full of a clear liquid,
and the outside of the bottle had blue writing scribbled onto it, with various words, including ‘MALINA’ and
‘SLIVKA'. Shortly after this, Mr HALABRIN arrived at the premises. He was very defensive and immediately
contacted a solictior on the phone requesting that PC GREENFIELD speak with the solicitor. | explained
that | was conducting a visit to follow up reports of ‘home brew’ alcohol being sold on the premises. |
pointed at the botiles under the bar and asked what they were. Mr HALABRIN stated they were slovakian
spirits left over from a party. He quickly added that he did not sell the alcohol, but party goers would have a
glass of it when leaving as this was a slovakian tradition. | advised Mr HALABRIN that the sale of such
alcohol would be against the law, and there would be significant health and safety implications, On this
occasion | issued Mr HALABRIN a traders notice with this advice, and was assured by Mr HALABRIN that

he would dispose of the alcohol. | also noticed at this point there was a price fist on the wall for various

1

Signature ....... Q) 2 :
07/2013 RESTRICTED - (when complete) @

Signature witnessed by ...

...........................




RESTRICTED ~ (when complete) |

Statement ot Vicki DEMUTH
itemns, which | photographed. | later found by internet research that the items on the list referred o various

flavoured spirits. Slivka being a clear coloured plum spirit,

On 20" February | re-visited the Gunmakers Ams In company of Trading Standards Officer Martin Williams.
There were no unlabelled bottles in the main bar area. However, on entering the cellar, it was apparent that
bottles similar to those found on my previous visit were located at the rear of the cellar. Again there were no
labels and they were full of a clear liquid. Martin WILLIAMS conducted tests on the iquid to assess the
alcohol by volume level, and found it was 50% abv. Trading Standards issued a further traders notice in
refation to decanting alcohol, to which Mr HALABRIN stated he was unaware of this legislation.

On 27" March 2015 | attended the inquest at Coroners Court into the death of the male found at the
Gunmakers Arms on 10" December 2014. During this, | was made aware of photographs that had been
taken by Mr HALABRIN on the night of the death. The photographs showed the male lookind highly
intoxicated. lmages also showed shots of alcohol across the bar and a bottle of Jack Daniels Honey sat also
on the bar top. Further images show the male unconscious in a chair inside the premises, then unconscious
outside on the doorstep of the premises. The cause for concern being that the male was clearly highly
intoxicated and unresponsive, but no medical assistance was called at this time, Further concern was
highlighted when another image shows that Mr HALABRIN left the male unconscious and unresponsive in

the pub, whilst locking the door and going for food, without seeking any form of medical assistance.

On 10" April 2015, | met with the Premises Licence Holder for the Gunmakers Arms, namely Mr Thomas
O’BRIEN. | informed him of everything that had happened with regards to the death of the male in the
premises and subsequent follow up visits, He stated that he had not been made aware of the death until a
couple of months after the incident and that he was shocked that Mr HALABRAIN hadn't told him of what had
happened. He further added that he was unable to get into the premises as Mr HALABRIN had changed the

focks.

From the above dealings | have had with the premises, the licence holder and the DPS, | feel that there is a
significant lack of communication between all parties, and also a lack of responsibilty for promaoting public
safety. This leads to serious concern for the management of such premises at this time, and significant

changes need to be made in order to successfully promote the licensing objectives.

Signature Q)M .......................... Signature Witnessed by ...

17/203 RESTRICTED - (when complete) @




